

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN RE: L.E.S., E.S. & N.S.

CASE No. 2024-0303

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT,
HAMILTON COUNTY
Nos. C-220430, C-220436

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS
INCLUDING ITS OHIO CHAPTER
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEE CARMEN EDMONDS**

PAUL R. KERRIDGE (0092701)
ALEXANDER J. DURST (0089819)
The Durst Law Firm
600 Vine St., Suite 1920
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 621-2500
Fax: (513) 621-0200
paul@durst.law
alex@durst.law

DIANA M. LINK (0087832)
Link Nestheide Family Law
895 Central Ave., Suite 315
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 973-1058
Fax: (513) 964-1770
diana@lnfamilylaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Priya Shahani

AMY R. GILBERT (100887)
FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44103
Phone: (614) 586-1972
Fax: (614) 586-1974
agilbert@acluohio.org
flevenson@acluohio.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JONATHAN L. HILTON (0095742)
Hilton Parker, LLC
7658 Slate Ridge Blvd.
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
Phone: (513) 992-2277
Fax: (513) 927-5980
jhilton@hiltonparker.com

DANIELLE L. LEVY (0091333)
Essig & Evans, LLP
4540 Cooper Road, Suite 304 Cincinnati, OH
45242
Phone: (513) 698-9351
dll@essigevans.com

Counsel for Appellee Carmen Edmonds

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE..... 4

I. Fracturing the Bond between Children and their Parents Can Have Dire Consequences on the Social and Emotional Development of Children, Regardless of the Parent’s Biological or Marital Connection to the Child..... 7

a. Empirical research confirms that the formation of attachment bonds is critical to a child’s healthy development..... 7

b. Attachment relationships develop despite the absence of a biological connection between parent and child. 9

c. A child’s health and welfare are best served by nurturing and maintaining attachment bonds with their parents. 11

II. The Best Interest of the Child Standard has Always Been Paramount in Child Welfare Decisions in Ohio 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayers v. Ayers,
1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 319 (2nd Dist.)..... 13

Chatterjee v. King,
2012-NMSC-019..... 1, 3

Conover v. Conover,
450 Md. 51 1

Davis v. Flickinger,
77 Ohio St. 3d 415 (1997)..... 13, 14

In re Adoption of Charles B.,
50 Ohio St. 3d 88 (1990)..... 2

In re Bicknell,
96 Ohio St. 3d 76 (2002)..... 2

In re Bonfield,
2002-Ohio-6660 1, 6

In re Jones,
2002-Ohio-2279 2

In re Mullen,
2011-Ohio-3361 6

LP v. LF,
2014 WY 152..... 1

Marker v. Grimm,
65 Ohio St. 3d 139 (1992)..... 13

McLaughlin v. Jones,
243 Ariz. 29 3

North v. North,
Union C.P. No. 11-DR-0249, 2013 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 9695 (Dec. 10, 2013) 14

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 2, 3

Pater v. Pater,
63 Ohio St. 3d 393 (1992)..... 13

Sparks v. Meijer, Inc.,
Franklin C.P. No. 15-CVC-1413, 2015 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 23179 (Nov. 12, 2015) 14

Strickland v. Day,
239 So. 3d 486 (Miss. 2018)..... 1

Statutes

R.C. 3107.03 4

R.C. 3109.04 13

R.C. 3109.04(B)(1) 7

R.C. 3111.01(A)..... 4

R.C. 3111.01(B).....	14
R.C. 3111.03	14
R.C. 3111.95(A).....	4
R.C. 3113.215	14

Other Authorities

Ainsworth, Mary D., et al., <i>Patterns of Attachment: A Psychological Study of the Strange Situation</i> 20 (1978)	8
Bennett, Susanne, <i>Is There a Primary Mom? Parental Perceptions of Attachment Bond Hierarchies Within Lesbian Adoptive Families</i> , 20 <i>Child & Adolescent Soc. Work J.</i> 159 (2003).....	10
Berger, Lawrence M., et al., <i>Parenting Practices of Resident Fathers: The Role of Marital and Biological Ties</i> , 70(3) <i>J. Marriage & Family</i> 625 (2008)	11
Bowlby, John, <i>Attachment</i> (2d ed. 1982).....	7
Brewaeys, Anne, et al., <i>Donor Insemination: Child Development and Family Functioning in Lesbian Mother Families</i> , 12 <i>Hum. Reprod.</i> 1349 (1997).....	10
Brewaeys, Anne, <i>Review: Parent-Child Relationships and Child Development in Donor Insemination Families</i> , 7 <i>Hum. Reprod. Update</i> 38 (2001).....	9
Byrne, James G., et al., <i>Practitioner Review: The Contribution of Attachment Theory to Child Custody Assessments</i> , 46 <i>J. Child Psychol. & Psychiatry</i> 115 (2005).....	8
Bzostek, Sharon H., <i>Social Fathers and Child Well-Being</i> , 70 <i>J. Marriage & Family</i> 950 (2008)	12
Cassidy, Jude, <i>The Nature of the Child’s Ties</i> in <i>Handbook of Attachment: Theory, Research & Clinical Applications</i> 3 (1999).....	9
Chan, Raymond W., et al., <i>Psychosocial Adjustment Among Children Conceived via Donor Insemination by Lesbian and Heterosexual Mothers</i> , 69 <i>Child Dev.</i> 443 (1998)	9
Cohen, George J., et al., <i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Policy Statement: Helping Children and Families Deal with Divorce and Separation</i> , 138(6) <i>Pediatrics</i> 1 (2016), https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/138/6/e20163020/52651/Helping-Children-and-Families-Deal-With-Divorce	13
Donnelly, Denise & Finkelhor, David, <i>Does Equality in Custody Arrangement Improve Parent-Child Relationship?</i> , 54 <i>J. Marriage & Fam.</i> 837 (1992)	11
Gauthier, Yvon, et al., <i>Clinical Application of Attachment Theory in Permanency Planning for Children in Foster Care: The Importance of Continuity of Care</i> , 25 <i>Infant Mental Health J.</i> 379 (2004).....	11
Goldstein, Joseph, et al., <i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Child</i> 27 (2d ed. 1979)	9
Jackson, Joseph S. & Fasig, Lauren G., <i>The Parentless Child’s Right to a Permanent Family</i> , 46 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 1 (2011).....	11
James, Beverly J., <i>Handbook for Treatment of Attachment-Trauma Problems in Children</i> (1994)	7
Jensen, Todd M., <i>Constellations of Dyadic Relationship Quality in Stepfamilies: A Factor Mixture Model</i> , 31(8) <i>J. Family Psychol.</i> 1051 (2017).....	10

Jensen, Todd M., et al., <i>Stepfamily Relationship Quality and Children’s Internalizing and Externalizing Problems</i> , 57(2) <i>Family Process</i> 477 (2017).....	8
Kochanska, Grazyna & Kim, Sanghag, <i>Early Attachment Organization with Both Parents and Future Behavior Problems: From Infancy to Middle Childhood</i> , 84(1) <i>Child Dev.</i> 283 (2013)	12
Konner, Melvin, <i>Childhood</i> (1991)	7
Lamb, Michael E., <i>Placing Children’s Interests First: Developmentally Appropriate Parenting Plans</i> , 10 <i>Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L.</i> 98 (2002)	12
Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers, <i>Policy Statement: Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Issues in Social Work Speaks</i> 219 (9th ed. 2012).....	13
Nat’l Research Council & Inst. of Med., <i>From Neurons to Neighborhoods: The Science of Early Childhood Development</i> 265 (Jack P. Shonkoff & Deborah A. Phillips eds., 2000)	8
Patterson, Charlotte J., <i>Children of Lesbian and Gay Parents</i> , 63 <i>Child Dev.</i> 1025 (1992).....	12
Psychoanalytic Ass’n, <i>Position Statement on Parenting</i> , (June 2012), https://apsa.org/sites/default/files/2012%20%20Position%20Statement%20on%20Parenting.pdf	12
Schneider, Barry, et al., <i>Child-Parent Attachment and Children’s Peer Relations: A Quantitative Review</i> , 37 <i>Developmental Psychol.</i> 86 (2001)	8
Short, Elizabeth, et al., <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) Parented Families: A Literature Review Prepared for The Australian Psychological Society</i> 25 (2007), https://psychology.org.au/getmedia/47196902-158d-4cbb-86e6-2f3f1c71ffd1/lgbt-families-literature-review.pdf	10
Tasker, Fiona L. & Golombok, Susan, <i>Growing Up in a Lesbian Family: Effects on Child Development</i> 12 (1997).....	11
Umemura, Tomotaka, et al., <i>Adolescents’ Multiple Versus Single Primary Attachment Figures, Reorganization of Attachment Hierarchy, and Adjustments: The Important People Interview Approach</i> , 20(5) <i>Attachment & Hum. Development</i> 532 (2018)	8
